Oklahoma law.
An Act relating to law enforcement vehicles; making declaration of danger to public health and safety;
prohibiting use by municipal police departments of unmarked cars for routine traffic enforcement;
stating exceptions; amending 19 O.S. 1991, Section 180.43, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 91,
O.S.L. 1994 (19 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 180.43), which relates to automobiles used by sheriffs;
making declaration of danger to public health and safety; prohibiting use of unmarked cars for routine
traffic enforcement; stating exceptions; amending 47 O.S. 1991, Section 12-218, as last amended by
Section 1, Chapter 55, O.S.L. 1998 (47 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 12-218), which relates to audible and
visible signals on wvehicles; providing description of lights to be used on certain unmarked vehicles;
amending 21 O.S. 1991, Section 1533, as last amended by Section 8, Chapter 2, 1% Extraordinary
Session, O.S.L. 1998 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1533), which relates to falsely personating certain

persons; modifying means of falsely personating a law enforcement officer; modifying penalty;
providing for codification; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.



